Reclassifications  –  -10  -7  0  -76  -11  -579  54  44

 Depreciation and amortization  -1,054  -655  -130  -251  -212  -156  -6,252  -7,352  -7,261

 Write-downs/reversals of write-downs  -2  -1  -46  0  –  –  -147  -36  -115

 Fixed-asset contributions from cable TV
customers – –

–

– – –

7

21 45

 Exchange rate differences  2,840  828  -43  52  26  3  1,479  253  -228

 Closing balance  25,851  23,935  1,143  2,588  1,263  1,003  49,449  43,807  33,318

18

Telia Third Quarter Report 2001

Cash flow from investing activities

MSEK

Jul-Sep
2001

Jul-Sep
2000

Jan-Sep
2001

Jan-Sep
2000

Oct 2000-
Sep 2001

Full year
2000

Full year
1999

Shares, participations & operations acquired -248 -22,942 -1,762 -26,033 -6,570 -30,841 -4,426

Shares, participations & operations divested 4,331 86 9,991 345 18,971 9,325 993

Acquisition of intangible & tangible fixed assets -4,643 -3,396 -11,839 -9,422 -18,414 -15,997 -7,887

Other investing activities, net 2,189 -2,233 2,561 -2,730 5,683 392 619

Total 1,629 -28,485 -1,049 -37,840 -330 -37,121 -10,701

Financial instruments
   30 Sep 2001 1 Jan 2001 (pro forma)   31 Dec 2000

MSEK

Book
value

Market
value

Book
value

Market
value

Book
value

Market
value

 Participations in associated companies 8,620 10,969  13,298  23,173  13,298  23,173

 Other holdings of securities 342 342 412 412  635  412

 Other financial assets 15,972 15,900  15,345  15,277  15,345  15,277

 Interest swaps, interest received 248 248 676 676 – –

Interest swaps, interest paid -249 -249 -646 -646 – –

Currency swaps, received 8,527 8,527 12,675 12,675 – –

Currency swaps, paid -7,218 -7,218 -12,218 -12,218 – –

Forward exchange contracts 441 441 360 360 – –

Assets 26,683 28,960 29,902 39,709  29,278  38,862

 Long-term loans 26,792 27,245 22,003 22,129  22,031  22,158

 Short-term loans 5,954 5,973 13,476 13,483  13,462  13,483

 Interest swaps, interest received -1,729 -1,729 -1,408 -1,408  -2,066  -2,085

 Interest swaps, interest paid 1,757 1,757 1,484 1,484  2,281  2,342

Currency swaps, received -7,847 -7,847 -180 -180  -12,668  -12,855

Currency swaps, paid 7,274 7,274 212 212  11,831  12,220

Forward exchange contracts 671 671 551 551 199 191

Liabilities 32,872 33,353 36,138 36,271  35,070  35,454

less book value of accrued interest -392 -829  -829

less book value of forward exchange contracts -671 -551 -199

book value of interest-bearing liabilities 31,809 34,758  34,042

Forward exchange contracts (portfolio)
 Buy foreign currency 15,217 15,217 10,114 10,114  9,937  10,114

 Sell foreign currency 18,252 18,252 6,832 6,832  6,662  6,832

19

Telia Third Quarter Report 2001

Changes in share capital Average number of shares
Number of

shares
Par value,
SEK/share

Share
capital, kSEK Period Number

Share capital, 31 Dec 1999 8,800,000 1,000.00 8,800,000 Jul-Sep 2001 3,001,200,000

Bonus issue, 20 May 2000 – 1,036.80 323,840 after dilution 3,001,200,000

324:1 split, 20 May 2000 2,842,400,000 3.20 – Jul-Sep 2000 3,001,200,000

New share issue, 16 June 2000 150,000,000 3.20 480,000 Jan-Sep 2001 3,001,200,000

Share capital, 30 Sep 2000 3,001,200,000 3.20 9,603,840 after dilution 3,001,200,000

Share capital, 30 Sep 2001 3,001,200,000 3.20 9,603,840 Jan-Sep 2000 2,909,776,642